

ADOPTION BY-LAW

Corporation of the Municipality of Mattawan

BY-LAW Nº 2021-005

WHEREAS Section 18 (3) of the Planning Act, RSO 1990, c. P.13, as amended authorizes the council of a municipality to adopt an official plan as recommended to the municipality by a planning board under Section 18 (1) of the Planning Act;

AND WHEREAS the East Nipissing Planning Board has recommended the adoption of a new Official Plan for the East Nipissing Planning Area;

NOW THEREFORE the Corporation of the Municipality of Mattawan, under section 18(3) of the Planning Act, RSO 1990, as amended, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the by-laws adopting the East Nipissing Official Plan as approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing on July 11, 2000 and Amendments # 1 and 2 thereto are hereby repealed as originally adopted by the Corporation of the Municipality of Mattawan.
- 2. That the East Nipissing Official Plan consisting of the attached explanatory text, and land use plan schedules attached thereto, is hereby adopted by the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Mattawan.
- 3. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

Enacted and passed on the 11th day of February, 2021.

Mayor

Clerk

Certified that the above is a true copy of By-Law № 2021-005 enacted and passed by the Corporation of the Municipality of Mattawan on

February 11, 2021.